

No. 12-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MADIGAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY N. LEVIN,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE COUNCIL OF
STATE GOVERNMENTS, AND THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. DAVIS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601
bjmurray@jonesday.com
(312) 782-3939

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ONE OF THE NATION’S LARGEST JOB SECTORS, WILL SUFFER UNIQUE, UNAFFORDABLE FINANCIAL BURDENS IF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION STANDS.....	5
A. The EEOC’s Mediation, Settlement Facilitation, and Conciliation Programs, Designed to Carry Out its Statutory Responsibilities, Are Successful, Popular Alternatives to Federal Court Litigation.....	6
B. Without Preemption, Government Employers Face Increased Federal- Court Litigation of Age Discrimination Claims, With Resulting Financial Harm	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. IF THIS COURT REJECTS PREEMPTION, IT SHOULD AT LEAST CLARIFY THAT A § 1983 CLAIM IS NOT FUNGIBLE WITH CLAIMS UNDER THE ADEA	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abel v. Auglaize County Highway Department</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	14
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012).....	20
<i>Baker v. Chisom</i> , 501 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama</i> <i>v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bourdais v. New Orleans City</i> , 485 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Burkhardt v. Lindsay</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Carpenter v. Williams County, North Dakota</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D.N.D. 1985)	12
<i>City of Hialeah, Florida v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Collard v. Kentucky Board of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Egerdahl v. Hibbing Community College</i> , 72 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engquist v. Oregon</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	18, 23
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	20, 22
<i>Fratus v. DeLand</i> , 49 F.3d 673 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Gomez v. Randle</i> , 680 F.3d 859 (7th Cir 2012)	11
<i>Gray v. Lacke</i> , 885 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009).....	20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 215 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) (Breyer, J., dissenting)	16
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kimel v. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	12, 20
<i>Knox v. Davis</i> , 260 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Koch v. Hose</i> , 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , No. 07-C-4765, 2011 WL 2708341 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2011).....	14, 22
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	19
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mummelthie v. City of Mason City</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	15
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	10
<i>Price v. City of San Antonio</i> , 431 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	20
<i>Shapiro v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir 2009)	11
<i>Siler v. Hancock County Board of Education</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2007)	14
<i>Small v. City of Belfast</i> , 796 F.2d 544 (1st Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	13
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	20
<i>Stalhut v. City of Lincoln</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Neb. 2001)	15
<i>Sulik v. Taney County, Missouri</i> , 393 F.3d 765 (8th Cir 2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	19
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.20.....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 626	6, 7, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	10, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anne Noel Occhialino & Daniel Vail, <i>Why The EEOC (Still) Matters</i> , 22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 671 (2005).....	9
Barbara T. Lindemann et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law 12-176</i> (5th ed. 2012)	13
Bethany Krajelis, <i>Group Reports On City Litigation Costs, Urges Constraint</i> , Chicago Daily Law Bulletin (July 28, 2011)	16
Christina Villacorte, <i>Group Says Los Angeles County, City Under Siege From Lawsuits</i> , L.A. Daily News (Apr. 13, 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Henry Goldman, <i>Legal Claims Add to New York City's Budget Woes</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Sept. 13, 2013).....	13
<i>Illinois In Poorest Fiscal Condition of All States</i> , Chi. Tribune (June 21, 2012)	22
Jeremy Boren, <i>Lawsuits Add To Pittsburgh's Financial Woes</i> , Pitt. Tribune Review (April 8, 2006).....	17
John P. Avlon, <i>Sue City</i> , Forbes (Jul. 14, 2009).....	16
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Should Juries Be Informed That Municipality Will Indemnify Officer's § 1983 Liability For Constitutional Wrongdoing?</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1209 (2001)	13
Robert E. Talbot, <i>A Practical Guide to Representing Parties in EEOC Mediations</i> , 37 U.S.F. L. Rev. 627 (2003).....	7
Rodney A. Satterwhite & Matthew J. Quatrara, <i>Asymmetrical Warfare: The Cost Of Electronic Discovery In Employment Litigation</i> , 14 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 9 (2008).....	13, 16
Susan K. Hippensteele, <i>Revisiting the Promise of Mediation for Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 9 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 211 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Sydney Cresswell & Michael Landon-Murray, <i>Assessing the Fiscal Impact of Lawsuits on New York State Municipalities</i> 7 (Oct. 2011), http://www.albany.edu/polis/research.shtml	16
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment by Major Industry Sector, http://data.bls.gov/ cgi-bin/print.pl/emp/ep_table_201.htm	5
U.S. Census Bureau, Government Employment & Payroll, http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes	5
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, An Evaluation of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Mediation Program (Sept. 2000), http:// eeoc.gov/eeoc/mediation/report/ index.html	8
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Age Discrimination in Employment Act FY 1997 – FY 2012, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/ enforcement/adea.cfm	9, 10
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC Mediation Statistics FY 1999 through FY 2012, http://www.eeoc.gov/ eeoc/mediation/mediation_stats.cfm	8
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Facts About Mediation, http://eeoc.gov/eeoc/	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Laws Enforced by EEOC, http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/statutes/index.cfm	10
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Resolving a Charge, http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/resolving.cfm	7, 8, 9
